

CITY OF MELBOURNE PINEDA CAUSEWAY WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS PROJECT NO. 30315

This is a bid of:
Quality Enterprises USA, Inc.
3494 Shearwater Street
Naples, FL 34117-8414
Ph: 239-435-7200 Email: LGAUDIO@QEUSA COM
(Contractor/Address/Phone Number/Email)

**DIVISION "C"** 

**BID FORM** 

(Sealed Bids in Duplicate)

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Invitation to Bid under the bid letting date to of <u>April 26, 2021</u> the Instructions to Pre-Qualified Bidders and other documents related thereto, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor and equipment necessary for constructing **PINEDA CAUSEWAY WATER TRANSMISSION MAINS**, Melbourne, Florida, as required by and in strict accordance with the contract documents, schedules, drawings, and all addenda, if any, issued prior to the date of this proposal at the prices listed herein on attached sheet C2-C3. The cost of all other items not shown on sheet C2-C3 are incidental and should be included in the cost of listed items.

The bidder declares that he understands that the quantities shown on sheet C2-C3 are estimates only, and are subject to either increase or decrease; and that should the quantities of any of the items of work be increased, the undersigned proposes to do the additional work at the unit prices set herein; and should the quantities be decreased, he also understands that payment will be made on actual quantities installed at the unit bid prices, and will make no claim for anticipated profits for any decrease in the quantities.

Definition: Allowance: Not to exceed amount reimbursed to the Contract. Appropriate documentation must accompany all pay estimates when applying for reimbursement.

The undersigned agrees to start work within ten (10) calendar days after written notice to proceed and to fully complete the project within five hundred twenty (520) consecutive calendar days.

If written notice of award of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned within fifty-five (55) days after date of opening of bids, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned agrees that he will execute and deliver a contract in the form attached as required by these documents, in accordance with the bid as accepted, all within fifteen (15) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature.

### City of Melbourne/City of Cocoa Pineda Causeway Water Transmission Mains Design Bid Proposal January - 2021

Item No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Cost		
General							
	Mobilization, Bonds, Insurance, General Conditions			1			
1	(8% Max)	1	LS	\$ 1,564,000.00	\$1,564,000.00		
2	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$ 226,900.00	\$ 226,900.00		
3	Wetland Restoration	1	LS	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 198,000.00		
4	Tree Removal and Replacement	1	LS	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00		
5	Demobilization and As-Built Drawings	1	LS	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00		
			Su	btotal General	\$ 2,087,900.00		
	South	WTM					
6	F&I 42" Steel Casing (Surface Casing for HDD)	1,450	LF	\$ 888.00	\$ 1,287,600.00		
7	F&I 16"Fusible PVC - DR 14 (HDD Construction)	16,000	LF	\$ 470.00	\$ 7,520,000.00		
8	F&I 16" C-900 PVC (Open Trench Construction)	4,200	LF	\$ 167.00	\$ 701,400.00		
9	F&I 30" Steel Casing (J&B)	350	LF	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 495,250.00		
10	F&I 16" C-900 PVC (J&B)	350	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 70,000.00		
11	F&I 16" Compact DI Fittings	28,000	LB	\$ 5.87	\$ 164,360.00		
12	F&I 16" Gate Valve with Box	10	EA	\$ 9,345.00	\$ 93,450.00		
13	F&I 2" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	4	EA	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 19,200.00		
14	F&I 3" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	6	EA	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 61,200.00		
15	F&I 4" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	3	EA	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 46,200.00		
16	F&I Connections to Existing Melbourne Water System	1	LS	\$ 40,315.00	\$ 40,315.00		
17	Tree Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 6,950.00		
18	Unsuitable Material Excavation	200	CY	\$ 36.50	\$ 7,300.00		
19	Rock Excavation	50	CY	\$ 181.00	\$ 9,050.00		
20	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$ 91.00	\$ 18,200.00		
			Subtotal	South Pipeline	\$ 10,540,475.00		

Like items listed under "North WTM" and "South WTM" shall have the same Unit Price

	North	WTM		PROJECTIV	to the state of th
22	F&I 42" Steel Casing (Surface Casing for HDD)	1,200	LF	\$ 888.00	\$ 1,065,600.00
23	F&I 16" Fusible PVC - DR 14 (HDD Construction)	13,000	LF	\$ 470.00	\$ 6,110,000.00
24	F&I 16" C-900 PVC (Open Trench Construction)	5,600	LF	\$ 167.00	\$ 935,200.00
25	F&I 30" Steel Casing (J&B)	800	LF	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 1,132,000.00
item					
No.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	COST
26	F&I 16" C-900 PVC (J&B)	650	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 130,000.00
27	F&I 16" DI (RR J&B)	150	LF	\$ 204.00	\$ 30,600.00
28	F&I 16" Compact DI Fittings	27,000	LB	\$ 5.87	\$ 158,490.00
29	F&I 16" Gate Valve with Box	15	EA	\$ 9,345.00	\$ 140,175.00
30	F&I 2" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	6	EA	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 28,800.00
31	F&I 3" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	8	EA	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 81,600.00
32	F&I 4" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	1	EA	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,400.00
33	F&I 6" Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve Assembly	1	EA	\$ 22,300.00	\$ 22,300.00
34	F&I Connections to Existing Cocoa Water System	1	LS	\$ 40,315.00	\$ 40,315.00
35	Tree Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 6,950.00
36	Unsuitable Material Excavation	200	CY	\$ 36.50	\$ 7,300.00
37	Rock Excavation	50	CY	\$ 181.00	\$ 9,050.00
38	Select Backfill	200	CY	\$ 91.00	\$ 18,200.00
			Subtotal	North Pipeline	\$ 9,931,980.00
				Combined Total Base Bid	\$ 22,560,355.00
	North WTM DI Alter	native (Additiv	e Cost)		
39	16" DI Potable WM: Ductile Iron (Open Trench Construction)	5,600	LF	- \$ 1.21	-\$ 6,776.00
	Total	Base Bid Plus	Alternative	Additive Cost	\$ 22,553,579.00

Like items listed under "North WTM" and "South WTM" shall have the same Unit Price

### Pay Items Notes:

- 1. Items not specifically listed shall be included in the base bid for completion of this project.
- 2. Quantities for the above-listed items are estimated for bidding purposes.
- 3. Payments will be made based upon installed, measured quantities.
- 4. No separate payment will be made for incidental work. The cost shall be included in the bid price for the above-listed items.
- 5.Like items listed under "North WTM" and "South WTM" shall have the same Unit Price

Notice of award should be mailed or delivered to the undersigned at the following address:

Acknowledgment is hereby mad following addenda, if any:	de of receipt of
No. 1 Dated 5/17/21	
No. 2 Dated 5/19/21	
No3_Dated6/2/21	
	Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. (SEAL) Company Name
	3494 Shearwater Street
	Address
	Naples, FL 34117-8414
	City, State and Zip
	By:
	Signature – MUST BE BLUE INK (If Bidder is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign.)
	Louis J. Gaudio, Vice President Printed Name and Title
	CBCA57231, CUCO57398
	License Number
	050997386

Data Universal Number System (DUNS) number

### UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT IN LIEU OF THE 2021 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INC.

The undersigned, being all the directors of Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. (the "Corporation"), pursuant to Virginia Code Section 13.1-685, hereby approve and consent to the following actions in lieu of the Annual Meeting of the Board of Directors:

WAIVER OF NOTICE: Execution of this Written Consent will constitute full waiver of notice of the Annual Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation for the year 2021.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS: The following persons are elected to the offices following their names to serve until the expiration of their terms at the next annual meeting of the Board of Directors, or until their successors shall be duly elected and qualified:

> Howard J. Murrell, Jr. Louis J. Gaudio Allison B. Murrell Rachel S. Murrell

Howard J. Murrell, III

Stacey L. Murrell

President

Vice President

Chief Information Officer/Asst Secretary

Director of Risk Management

Construction Technology Manager

Secretary

WHEREAS, the Directors believe it is in the best interest of the Company to grant, without limitation, signing authority and the authority to conduct business on behalf of the Company to each of the following Officers:

Howard J. Murrell, Jr., President

WHEREAS, the Directors believe it is in the best interest of the Company to grant authority to enter into and sign contracts on behalf of the Company to each of the following Officers:

> Louis J. Gaudio Allison B. Murrell Rachel S. Murrell Howard J. Murrell, III Stacey L. Murrell

Vice President

Chief Information Officer/Asst Secretary

Director of Risk Management

Construction Technology Manager

Secretary

<u>RATIFICATION:</u> All acts taken on behalf of the Corporation by the Corporation's officers since the last meeting of the Board of Directors are hereby ratified and approved.

MINUTES: This Unanimous Consent shall be filed with and become a part of the Minutes of the Corporation.

Effective date: January 1, 2021



### **BID BOND**

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

of the State of, as Suret City of Melbourne, Florida			aryland	
	v (hereinafter called			
	v (hereinafter called	_ , a corporation duly	organized u	nder the laws
City of Melbourne, Florida	y, (neremaner caner	d the "Surety"), are he	ld and firmly	bound unto
as Obligee, (hereinafter called the "Obligee"), in the	sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid		
Dollars (\$	e payment of which ecutors, administrate	sum well and truly to ors, successors and as	be made, the ssigns, jointly	said Principal y and severally
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	or			
Pineda Causeway Water Transmission Mains	- Project 30315			
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accessive the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such or contract documents with good and sufficient surpayment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said contract with another party to perform the work covered to remain in full force and effect.	ch bid and give such ety for the faithful ecution thereof, or i he Principal shall parable bid and such larger ered by said bid, the	bond or bonds as may performance of such in the event of the fail ay to the Obligee the amount for which the in this obligation shall	y be specified contract and lure of the Pr difference no e Obligee ma be null and	d in the bidding for the promp incipal to ente of the exceed the ay in good faith void, otherwise
Signed and sealed this 10th	day of	June	A.D., _	2021
	- Quality	Enterprises LISA In	nc	
Meen Coher	Guanty	Enterprises USA, In Principal St. Gaudio, Vi	1	
Marcie Cohen Witness	- 5 <			(SEAL
	Louis	J. Gaudio, Vi	ce Presid	ent
	Louis			CITC
	Louis			Circ
		and Deposit Compa		
Λ		and Deposit Compa		
Dew & Ottawland				
Λ	Fidelity By			

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland used in AIA Document A-310, February 1970 Edition. BID70000ZZ0701f

vouches that the language in the document conforms exactly to the language

### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Daniel J. Grygo, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 19th day of June, A.D. 2019.

ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President







By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 19th day of June, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087	hereby certifies that
Quality Enterprises USA, Inc.	_does:

(Name of Business)

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 1893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Bidder's Signature Louis J. Gaudio, Vice President 6/10/21

Date

### FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE Trench Excavation Safety System and Shoring CERTIFICATION

All excavation, trenching, and related sheeting, bracing, etc. on this project shall conform to the requirements of the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, CS/SB 2626), which incorporates by reference, OSHA's excavation safety standards, 29 CFR 1926.650 Subpart P including all subsequent revisions or updates to these standards.

By submission of this bid and subsequent execution of this Contract, the undersigned certifies compliance with the above-mentioned standards and further stipulates that all costs associated with this compliance are detailed below as well as included in their lump sum bid amount.

Summary of Costs:				
Trench Safety Measure	Units	Quantity	Unit Cost	Extend Cost
A. Slope	LF	9,800	\$3.50	\$34,300.00
B. Trench Box	LF	1,088	\$10.00	\$10,880.00
Signature:				
Date: 6/10/21				
STATE OF Florida				
COUNTY OF Collier				
By: Quality Enterpo		Inc. Print Nan	ne: Louis J. Ga	audio
Sworn to and subscribe	ed before me, b	y (X) physical pres	sence or () onl	ine notarization, this
10th_day of	June	, 20 <u>21</u> . S/He is	personally known	to me or
has produced N/A -	Known	as identification	in Vloper	
My commission expires:	2/11/22	Notary Public		
		EXF	MARCIE L. COHEN OMMISSION # GG 152066 PIRES: February 11, 2022 Thru Notery Public Underwrite	18

### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF PRIME BIDDER

- X

STA	TE OF	) ) SS	
cou	JNTY OF	)	
Lou	uis J. Gaudio	, b	eing first dully sworn, deposes and says
1.	He/She is Vice Presented the Bidder that he WATER TRANSMISSION	as submitted t	the attached bid for "PINEDA CAUSEWAY
2	He/She is fully informed Bid and of all pertinent of		e preparation and contents of the attached respecting such Bid;
3	. Such Bid is genuine and	d is not a collu	sive or sham Bid;
4	representatives, employ way colluded, conspire Bidder, firm or person Contract for which the a connection with such Coby agreement or collusi firm or person to fix the to fix any overhead, pro Bidder, or to secure the	vees or partie ed, connived of to submit a contract, or has ion or communities of the contract or cost elements and contract and contract elements and contract elements and contract the c	of its officers, partners, City's, agents, is of interest including this affiant, has in any or agreed directly or indirectly with any other collusive or sham Bid in connection with the as been submitted or to refrain from bidding in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought unication or conference with any other Bidder, as in the attached Bid or of any other Bidder or ement of the bid price or the Bid price of any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful a City of Melbourne or any person interested in
5	by any collusion, consp	iracy, conniva	hed Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted ince or unlawful agreement on the part of the atives, City's, employees, or parties in interest,
	Signed)	5	
		Ву	Quality Enterprises USA, Inc.
		Pri	nt Name: Louis J. Gaudio
10th		, 20 <u>21</u> . identification.	ysical presence or () online notarization, this S/He is personally known to me or has produced  Mella All Lervine tary Public
viy oc	offiliability expires. Z/11/2	-6	

MARCIE L. COHEN
MY COMMISSION # GG 152086
EXPIRES: February 11, 2022
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

### CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS (PRIME CONTRACTOR)

- 1. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
  - Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
  - b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation- of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
  - c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (I)(b) of this certification; and
  - Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

2. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal. Louis J. Gaudio Contractor Signature Name Pineda Causeway Water Transmission Mains Vice President Project Name 30315 Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. Project Number 3494 Shearwater Street Street Address Naples, FL 34117-8414 City, State, Zip 6/10/21 Date By: Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. Print Name: Louis J. Gaudio Sworn to and subscribed before me, by (x) physical presence or ( ) online notarization, this

Notary Public

as identification.

My commission expires: 2/11/22

10th day of June

N/A - Known

MAPCIE L. COHEN

MY COMMISSION # GG 15206

EXPIRES: February 11, 2022

Bondad Thru Notary Public Underwriters

, 2021. S/He is personally known to me or has produced

### CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGRATED FACILITIES

Contractor certifies that it does not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments, and that it does not permit its employees to perform their services at any location under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. It certifies further that it will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments and that if will not permit its employees to perform their service at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. Contractor agrees that a breach of this Certification is violation of the Equal Opportunity Clause of this contract.

As used in this Certification, the terms "segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms, and wash rooms, restaurants, and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are, in fact, segregated on the basis of race, creed, color, age, national origin or physical or mental handicap, religion and sexual orientation because of habit, local custom otherwise.

Contractor further agrees that (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed subcontractors for specific time periods) it will obtain identical certifications from proposed Subcontractors prior to award of subcontracts, that it will retain such certifications in its files.

Quality Enterprises USA, Inc.	
(Contractor)	<del></del>
05	
(Authorized Signature)	
Vice President	
(Title)	
6/10/21	
(Date)	
	By: Quality Enterprises USA, Inc.
	Print Name: Louis J. Gaudio
	x) physical presence or () online notarization, this 021. S/He is personally known to me or has produced ation.
1771 131101111	Macea Lloper
	Notary Public
My commission expires: 2/11/22	
	MAPCIE L. COHEN  MY COMMISSION & GG 152066  EXPIRES: February 11, 2022  Bonded Thru Notary Public Undorwellum

### CITY OF MELBOURNE CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES LISTS

Contractor Name: Quality Enterprises  Contractor FEIN: 54-0947002	USA, Inc.	
Contractor's Authorized Representative Name and Address: 3494 Shearwater Street	nd Title: Louis J. Ga	udio, Vice President
City: Naples	state:Florida	zip: <u>34117-8414</u>
Phone Number: 239-435-7200		
Email Address: LGAUDIO@QEUSA.	СОМ	

Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services of any amount if, at the time of renewal, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, also prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services of \$1,000,000 or more, that are: (i) on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector Lists which were created pursuant to s. 215.473, Florida Statutes; or (ii) engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria as defined in Section 287.135 Florida Statutes, unless such prohibition is precluded or modified by any preemptory or controlling federal law or binding precedential case law.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of Contractor, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Contractor" is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List. I further certify that the company is not engaged in a boycott of Israel. I also herby certify to and confirm all related certifications set forth in General Condition 63 of the Contract Documents. I understand that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject company to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs.

Who is authorized to sign on behalf of the above referenced company. Quality Enterprises USA	, Inc.
Authorized Signature Print Name and Title: Louis J. Gaudio, Vice President	
Date: 6/10/21	

### CONTRACTOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS (§448.095, Fla. Stat. – E-Verify)

The E-Verify system is an internet-based system operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security that allows participating employers to electronically verify the employment eligibility of newly hired employees. Florida Statutes §448.095 provides that any person or entity that has entered or is attempting to enter into a contract with the City of Melbourne to provide labor, supplies or services must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all employees hired after January 1, 2021. Further, the contractor must maintain certain required employment compliance records of subcontractors for the duration of the contract with the City of Melbourne.

The undersigned, on behalf of the contractor referenced above, after first being duly sworn,

1. That said contractor understands that the contractor must comply with §448,095, Florida

Contractor Name: Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. Project Number: 30315

Contractor E-Verify Registration Number: 234219

states as follows:

	Statutes.
2.	That the contractor uses the E-Verify system to verify the work eligibility status of employees.
3.	That the contractor has enrolled in the E-Verify system under the registration number referenced above and will verify the work eligibility status of employees hired after January 1, 2021 through said registration number throughout the contract period of any and all contracts with the City of Melbourne.
4.	That the contractor will maintain affidavits of subcontractors engaged to perform work on
5.	any and all contracts with the City of Melbourne.  That said contractor further understands that violation of §448.095, Florida Statutes may result in lawful termination of a contract by the City of Melbourne, subjecting the contractor to liability for additional costs incurred by the City of Melbourne as a result of the termination of the contract.
FURT	HER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.  By:  Print Name: Louis J. Gaudio
10th	to and subscribed before me, by ( <u>X</u> ) physical presence or () online notarization, this day of, 20_21. S/He is personally known to me or has produced N/A - Known as identification.
Му сог	MARCIE L. COHEN Notary Public  MY COMMISSION & GC 182096 EXPIRES: February 11, 2022 Bonded thru Notary Public Underwriters
	CITY USE ONLY:
Contra	
Date (	of receipt:

### **BIDDER'S CHECK LIST**

### TO THE BIDDER:

The following checklist is provided for the convenience of both you and the City to help eliminate errors and omissions which may render your bid non-responsive. *Please check all appropriate boxes* and submit this page with your bid.

1.	BID Signed by Bidder	
2.	BID BOND Enclosed	
3.	DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM Enclosed Signed by Bidder	<del>\</del>
4.	TRENCH SAFETY AFFIDAVIT (if applicable) Enclosed Signed by Bidder Notarized	<del></del>
5.	COPIES OF REQUIRED LICENSE(S)  Enclosed *Note: A Business Tax Receipt does not qualify as a license	
6.	LOCAL VENDOR PREFERENCE AFFIDAVIT OF ELIGIBILE Enclosed Signed by Bidder Notarized	ITY (Not Applicable)  _N/A
<u>Additi</u>	onal Documents:	
•	Non-Collusion Affidavit of Prime Bidder	
•	Certification regarding debarment, suspension, and other resp	oonsibility
	matters primarily covered transactions (prime contractor)	
•	Certification of non-segregates facilities.	
•	Certification Regarding Scrutinized Companies List	
•	E-Verify-Contractor's Compliance with Employment Eligibility Rec	
Enclo	sed Signed by Bidder Notarized	_
TOTA	I # OF PAGES IN BID SUBMITTAL 21	

### ATTACHMENTS TO BID

### The following item(s) must be attached to the Bid Form:

- -Bid Security
- -Drug Free Workplace Form
- -Florida Trench Safety Affidavit
- -Copy of Bidder's License or Licenses
- -Non-Collusion Affidavit of Prime Bidder
- -Certification regarding debarment, suspension, and other responsibility matters primarily covered transactions (prime contractor)
- -Certification of non-segregates facilities.
- -Certification Regarding Scrutinized Companies List
- -E-Verify-Contractor's Compliance with Employment Eligibility Requirements

The City reserves the right, acting in its sole discretion, to waive immaterial bid irregularities, to accept or reject any and all bids, or to abandon the Project entirely.

This subcontractor is being submitted in the event that Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. elects to do simultaneous jack and bore locations and requires additional assistance

### MAJOR SUBCONTRACTOR'S PREQUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Complete one Major Subcontractor's Prequalification Statement for each Subcontractor to potentially complete a Major Work Element.

that apply to subcontractor det  Horizontal Directional performed by pipe sup  Open Trench Installati	ailed): Drill (HDD) Installation (Approx. 29,0 plier) on (Approx. 10,000 If of DR-18 PVC	le to the following type of work (mark all 000 If of 16-inch DR-14 FPVC with fusing C) of 30-inch steel casing with DR-18 PVC
Subcontractor Name: Wakes Subcontractor Mailing Address Subcontractor Physical Add Subcontractor Telephone Notes Subcontractor's Contractor Tax ID No.: 65-019619 Person who can respond at	ctor's License Number: Class	
Indicate if:	Corporation	□ Sole Proprietor
	□ Partnership	□ Joint Venture
	□ Other (Indicate)	+
identifies the State of registr additional information deen relevant to the response.  1. Organization	ration, the date of registration, the ned appropriate to respond. Do	ration with the State, which certificate e title and names of principals. Attach not attach additional information not a construction contractor?
b. How many year has org	ganization been in business unde	er its present business name? 31 years
c. Under what other or for	mer names has organization ope	erated? None
d. If organization is a corp	oration, please indicate:	
Date of incorporation	Elo-	ride 2 1990
State of incorporation	n: Tune	£ 1990
President's name:	Ros	ver (Bobby) Wakefield nevie Wakefield
Vice President's nan	ne(s)	nevie Wakefield

Secretary's name:	Cherie Wakefield
Treasurer's name:	
e. If organization is a partnership, please ir	ndicate:
Date of organization:	
Type of partnership (if applicable):	
Name(s) of general partners:	- N/A
f. If organization is a sole proprietorship, pl	ease indicate:
Date of organization:	- N/A
Name of owner:	
g. If the form of your organization is other principals:	than those listed above, describe it and name the $\mathcal{N}/\mathcal{A}$
h. Provide a business overview of the firm experience and qualifications. Find Rober	m's overall staff size and key personnel with their loyees - 7 Twakefield 37 years experience
	m as a parent, subsidiary or affiliate? Yes No all affiliated parent and/or subsidiary companies. es.
j. Identify major HDD equipment owned by  Boring mo	

2. <u>Judgements</u>
Has Subcontractor (including the predecessor of Subcontractor) or any officer, director or

owner thereof had any judgements entered against him or her within the past 10 years for breach of contracts for governmental or nongovernmental construction, including, but not limited to, construction, design-build or construction management?

If yes, provide details on any such judgement.

3. Contract Compliance

a. Has the Subcontractor (including the predecessor of Subcontractor) been found to be in substantial noncompliance with the terms and conditions of prior construction contracts with City of Melbourne?

If yes, provide details on any such instance.

b. Has the Subcontractor (including the predecessor of Subcontractor) been found to be in substantial noncompliance with the terms and conditions of prior construction contracts with another public body?

If yes, provide details on any such instance.

c. Has the Subcontractor (including the predecessor of Subcontractor) abandoned a job, been terminated, or had a performance/surety bond called to complete a job?

If yes, provide details on any such instance.

d. Has the Subcontractor (including the predecessor of Subcontractor) ever been subject to the withholding of liquidated damages from final payment for failure to timely complete a contract?

If yes, provide details on any such instance.

4. Convictions

Has the Subcontractor or any of the Subcontractor's affiliates been convicted within the past ten (10) years of a crime related to governmental or nongovernmental construction or contracting. Affiliates refers to (i) a predecessor or successor of Subcontractor under substantially the same, control; and (ii) officers, directors, executives, shareholders active in management, employees, and agents of the affiliate.

If yes, provide details on any such conviction.

5. Debarment

Is the Subcontractor or any of the Subcontractor's affiliates currently debarred pursuant to an established debarment procedure from bidding or contracting by any public body, agency of another state or agency of the federal government? Affiliates refers to (i) a predecessor or successor of Subcontractor under substantially the same control; and (ii) officers, directors, executives, shareholders active in management, employees, and agents of the affiliate.

NO

If yes, provide details.

6. References

Subcontractor References. Provide at least three (3) references for the Subcontractor and include for each reference its name, address, telephone number, and name of contact person.

See attached

7. On a separate sheet(s), list all similar projects the Subcontractor has completed in the past eight (8) years, giving the name of project, owner, design engineer, contract amount, and date of completion.

see attached

### 2021 FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT

DOCUMENT# L77949

Entity Name: WAKEFIELD ROAD BORING, INC.

**Current Principal Place of Business:** 

1012 WOODFIELD CIR PALM BCH GARDENS, FL 33418

**Current Mailing Address:** 

1012 WOODFIELD CIR PALM BCH GARDENS, FL 33418 US

FEI Number: 65-0196196

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: HAMBY, LOUIS L., III

340 ROYAL POINCIANA PLAZA STE. 321 PALM BEACH, FL 33480 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent

Date

FILED Jan 20, 2021

**Secretary of State** 

6055176575CC

Officer/Director Detail:

Title

DP

Title

DV, DT, DS

Name

WAKEFIELD, ROBERT

Name

WAKEFIELD, CHERIE

Address

1012 WOODFIELD CIR

Address

1012 WOODFIELD CIRCLE

City-State-Zip: PALM BCH GARDENS FL 33418

City-State-Zip:

PALM BEACH GARDENS FL 33418

Certificate of Status Desired: No

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chepter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or on an attechment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: CHERIE WAKEFIELD

DV. DT. DS

01/20/2021

### Wakefield Road Boring, Inc. 2020 Bores Completed

istomer	Steel Casing Bores	Column1	Column2
sphalt Group, Inc.	105 l/f 24"		
	120 l/f 24"	The state of the s	
	150 l/f 24"		
	82 I/f 24"		
and the second section of the second second second	98 l/f 24"		
	107 l/f 24" 107 l/f 24"		
	107 l/f 24"	and the second s	
and the second s		CONTACT: Cheir Barns	(205)255 5712
A STATE OF THE STA	197 l/f 24"	CONTACT: Chris Perez	(305)255-5713
	95 I/f 24"		
	95 l/f 24"	military and company of the	A Company is to the about the state of
	98 I/f 24"	1 agreement to the second of t	
and the same of th	95 l/f 24"		
	89 I/f 24"		
and the second second second	186 l/f 24"		
	95 I/f 24"		
Committee of the state of the s	95 I/f 24"	to all the control of the last terms are also all the control of t	and the second second
	135 l/f 24"	and the state of t	
manufacture of the second second second second	95 l/f 24"	And a story of the last of the state of the	
	95 I/f 24"	The company of the co	
In a second seco	123 Vf 24"	and the second second second second second second	
	124 l/f 24"	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	
	121 l/f 24"	92	-
	111 l/f 24"		
	121 l/f 24"	and the same area of the same and the same a	the same of
entual Chall	1601/6348	The state of the s	
entral Civil	160 l/f 24"	et de la companya del companya del companya de la c	
Marrie 9 Clark Con 1	40 I/E 200		
offman & Clark Construction	40 I/f 20"		مار خند بروحته
	04 1/6 200		
ondotte America, Inc.	91 l/f 20"		
	1141/6540		
lannetti Contracting Corp.	114 l/f 24"	The same of the sa	
	1101/624	CONTACT, AL	(20E)003 00E
alley Engineering Contractors, Inc.	118 l/f 24"	CONTACT: Alex Halley	(305)883-0055
	118 l/f 24"		
	118 l/f 24"		and the same of th
	118 l/f 24"		
the second second	110 l/f 24"		
	120 l/f 24"		
	118 l/f 24"		
	120 l/f 24"		41-11-1-11-11
	126 l/f 24"		- Samuel Control of the Control
	127 l/f 24"		
and the second s	127 l/f 24"		
	118 l/f 24"		
the state of the s	115 l/f 24"		
	130 l/f 24"	and the second second	
	86 l/f 18"		
	122 l/f 24"		
And the second s	125 l/f 24"	continue come (de province	
Constitution of the Control of the C	107 l/f 18"		
The second secon	187 l/f 24"		
The state of the s	129 l/f 24"		
- Bright date of the second of	190 l/f 18"		
	197 l/f 24"		
and the second s	275 l/f 42"		
ckson Land Development. LLC	155 l/f 24"		
-100/			
ey Honey Contracting, LLC	140 l/f 30"		111111111111111111111111111111111111111
anther Utilities, Inc.	80 l/f 20"		was a second
here to describe the second se			
rince Contracting, LLC	92 l/f 30'	CONTACT: Santos Valladolid	(954)452-1182
	93 I/f 24"		
	80 l/f 36"		
	200 l/f 36"		
	260 l/f 36"		
	147 l/f 24"		
	150 l/f 24"		
	132 l/f 30"		
	and the second second		
he deMoya Group	106 l/f 24"		

### APPENDIX A TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

This certification relates to a construction contract proposed by	(insert the name of the Owner)
which expects to finance the proposed construction contract wi Protection (which administers a State Revolving Fund loan pro- grants from the United States Environmental Protection Agency or subcontractor.	th assistance from the Florida Department of Environmental gram supported in part with funds directly made available by
I certify that I have read the Florida Department of Environment following articles into the bid and/or contract:	ntal Supplementary Conditions and agree to incorporate the
ARTICLE 11 DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION (EXERNICLE 12 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY ARTICLE 13 IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTRIBUTION ARTICLE 14 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ARTICLE 15 FEDERAL LABOR STANDARDS PROVEARTICLE 16 AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL PROVISOR IN A STANDARD STANDARD STEEL PROVISOR IN A STANDARD STAND	Y (EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246) ROL ACT OF (STATE OF FLORIDA EXECUTIVE ORDER VISION SION Ve lower-tier construction subcontractors prior to the award of
(Signature of Authorized Official)	(Date)
Louis J. Gaudio, V	
(Name and Title of Authoriz	ed Official [Print or Type])
Quality Enterprise	s USA, Inc.
(Name of Prospective Construction Contractor or Subc	contractor [Print or Type])
3494 Shearwater Street, Naples, FL 3411 (Address and Telephone Number of Prospective Construction C	7-8414, 239-435-7200 Contractor or Subcontractor [Print or Type])
54-0947002	
(Employer Identification Number of Prospective Construction	tion Contractor or Subcontractor)



### Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E. SECRETARY

May 19, 2021

QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INC. 3494 SHEARWATER STREET NAPLES, FLORIDA 34117

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below. Unless your company is notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 6/30/2022. However, the new application is due 4/30/2022.

In accordance with S.337.14 (1) F.S. your next application <u>must be</u> filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If your company's maximum capacity has been revised, you can access it by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link: HTTPS://fdotwpl.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification/

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

### FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DEBRIS REMOVAL (EMERGENCY), DRAINAGE, FLEXIBLE PAVING, GRADING, GRASSING, SEEDING AND SODDING, HOT PLANT-MIXED BITUM. COURSES, INTERMEDIATE BRIDGES, MINOR BRIDGES, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE ROADWAY PAVING, R&R MINOR BRIDGES, SIDEWALK, CURB & GUTTER, DRIVEWAYS, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (WATER, SEWER & FORCE MAIN) AND PUMP STATION.

You may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing your most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that your company has done such work with your own forces and equipment or that experience was gained with another contractor and that you have the necessary equipment for each additional class of work requested.

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

Sincerely,

Darlens Anderson, for

Alan Autry, Manager Contracts Administration Office

AA:cg



Halsey Beshears, Secretary



# DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

# CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR HEREINAS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES



QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, IN 3494 SHEARWATER STREET NAPLES: FL 34117

### LICENSE NUMBER CBCA57231

## **EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2022**

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.







# **DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION** STATE OF FLORIDA

# CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO. HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

### URRELL HOWARD J

QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INC 3494 SHEARWATER STREET NAPLES FL 34117

### LICENSE NUMBER CUC057398

## **EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2022**

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

### **COLLIER COUNTY BUSINESS TAX**

**BUSINESS TAX NUMBER:** 

001263

COLLIER COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR - 2800 N. HORSESHOE DRIVE - NAPLES FLORIDA 34104 - (239) 252-2477

VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT: www.colliertax.com
THIS RECEIPT EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

LOCATION: 3494 SHEARWATER ST ZONED: COMM/PUD BUSINESS PHONE: 435-7200 STATE OR COUNTY LIC #: CB CA57231 Corporation

DISPLAY AT PLACE OF BUSINESS FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION. FAILURE TO DO SO IS CONTRARY TO LOCAL LAWS

QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INC.

MURRELL, HOWARD J JR 3494 SHEARWATER ST NAPLES, FL 34117

31-40 EMPLOYEES

CLASSIFICATION: 05-BUILDING CONTRACTOR

CLASSIFICATION CODE: 05104801

This document is a business tax only. This is not certification that licensed is qualified. It does not permit the licensee to violate any existing regulatory zoning laws of the state county for cities nor does it exempt the licensee from any other taxes or permits that may be required by law.

-THIS TAX IS NON-REFUNDABLE-

DATE **AMOUNT** RECEIPT 07/31/2020 72.00

500-21-00073656

**COLLIER COUNTY BUSINESS TAX** 

**BUSINESS TAX NUMBER:** 

013830

COLLIER COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR - 2800 N. HORSESHOE DRIVE - NAPLES FLORIDA 34104 - (239) 252-2477 VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT: www.colliertax.com
THIS RECEIPT EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

LOCATION: 3494 SHEARWATER ST ZONED: COMM/PUD BUSINESS PHONE: 435-7200 STATE OR COUNTY LIC #: CUC 057398

Corporation

DISPLAY AT PLACE OF BUSINESS FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION. FAILURE TO DO SO IS CONTRARY TO LOCAL LAWS

QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INC.

MURRELL, HOWARD J JR. 3494 SHEARWATER ST NAPLES, FL 34117

31-40 EMPLOYEES

CLASSIFICATION: UNDERGROUND UTIL/EXCAVATING CONTRACTOR

CLASSIFICATION CODE: 05102801

This document is a business tax only. This is not certification that licensed is qualified. It does not permit the licensee to violate any existing regulatory zoning laws of the state county profittes nor does it exempt the licensee from any other taxes or permits that may be required by law.

-THIS TAX IS NON-REFUNDABLE-

DATE **AMOUNT** RECEIPT

07/31/2020 72.00 500-21-00073656